22 shall be assessed, collected, and paid in the same manner as

23 the motor fuel tax.

24 Section 33. (a) Any person who willfully does any of

25 the following is guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction

26 thereof shall be fined not less than five thousand dollars

1 ($5,000) nor more than twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000),

2 or imprisoned for not more than one year, or both:

3 (1) Fails to obtain a license as required by this

4 act prior to engaging in an activity for which a license is

5 required.

6 (2) Fails to pay to this state no more than 30 days

7 after the date the tax is due the tax levied by this act.

[...]

10 following with the intent to either evade or circumvent the

11 tax levied by Section 6 or assists any other person in efforts

12 to evade or circumvent the tax shall be guilty of a felony and

13 upon conviction thereof shall be fined not less than

14 twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) nor more than fifty

15 thousand dollars ($50,000), or imprisoned in a state

16 correctional facility for not less than one nor more than five

17 years, or both fined and imprisoned:

18 (1) Fails to pay motor fuel taxes and diverts the

19 tax proceeds for other purposes.

[...]

21 40-17-222, 40-17-240, 40-17-250, 40-17-290, and 40-17-291.

22 Section 46. There is appropriated to the Department

23 of Revenue, as a first charge against the revenues collected

24 under the provisions of this act for the fiscal year ending

25 September 30, 2012, one hundred fifty thousand dollars

26 ($150,000), to be utilized for the implementation and

27 administration of this act, and every year thereafter as a

1 first charge against the revenues collected under the

2 provisions of this act, an amount of revenue shall be

3 appropriated to the department to offset its costs in the